1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - David and Katherine deWilde - Summer Together Program - \$500,000]		
2			
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Children Youth and Their		
4	Families to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$500,000 from David and		
5	Katherine deWilde to support community and school-based organizations that provide		
6	math and literacy programming for the Summer Together Program for the period of		
7	June 1, 2022, through September 30, 2022.		
8			
9	WHEREAS, The Department of Children Youth and Their Families (DCYF) applied for		
10	funding on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco for the David and Katherine		
11	deWilde Grant; and		
12	WHEREAS, David and Katherine deWilde will distribute a grant of \$500,000 to the City		
13	and County of San Francisco for the support to community and school-based organizations to		
14	provide math and literacy programming for Summer Together Program June 1, 2022 through		
15	September 30, 2022; and		
16	WHEREAS, Any interest earned on the grant funds will go to the funded activities; and		
17	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and		
18	WHEREAS, DCYF proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program		
19	expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it		
20	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes DCYF to accept and expend		
21	the grant of \$500,000 from David and Katherine deWilde for the support to community and		
22	school-based organizations to provide math and literacy programming; and, be it		
23	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of		
24	indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it		

25

1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That DCYF is hereby authorized to expend the interest 2 income earned on this grant from David and Katherine deWilde; and, be it 3 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Mayor, or alternatively the Executive Director of 4 DCYF, is hereby authorized to act on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco in 5 connection with the David and Katherine deWilde award, and to enter into, execute, and 6 deliver any and all documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to be awarded 7 the David and Katherine deWilde award, and all amendments thereto, including the grant 8 proposal for this funding and the Grant Agreement with David and Katherine deWilde; and, be it 9 FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to 10 supplant expenditures controlled by this body; and, be it 11 12 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco agrees to abide by 13 the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement as set forth by David and Katherine 14 deWilde; and, be it 15 FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the agreement being fully executed by all parties, DCYF shall provide a copy to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into 16 the official file. 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

1		
2	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
3		Mayor
4	_/s/	
5	Department Head	Approved: <u>/s/</u>
6		Controller
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		